

# Town of Johnstown

## TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA COMMUNICATIONS

AGENDA DATE: October 3, 2022

**SUBJECT**: Resolution No. 2022-42: Resolution Terminating A Local Disaster

Emergency

**ACTION PROPOSED:** Consider Approval to Terminate the Local Disaster Emergency

**ATTACHMENTS**: 1. Resolution 2022-42

**PRESENTED BY**: Matt LeCerf, Town Manager

#### **AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION:**

On March 16, 2020, the Town Council approved Resolution 2020-07. This resolution declared a Local Disaster Emergency associated with the COVID-19 virus. During this time, the Town had the ability to operate in a more flexible position due to the impacts of the virus. This declaration was appropriate given the impacts on the community and the local government operations from COVID during the past two years.

Today, the impacts of COVID on a daily basis are substantially lower than what they were in the past. The numbers associated with COVID have diminished to a where roughly 5% of all tests are positives and the health impacts are noticeably less than what they were at the onset of the virus. The resolution presented before you tonight will officially terminate the Local Disaster Emergency implemented by COVID.

#### **LEGAL ADVICE:**

The Town Attorney drafted the Resolution.

#### FINANCIAL ADVICE:

NA

**RECOMMENDED ACTION**: Approve Resolution 2022-42 as presented.

# The Community That Cares

www.TownofJohnstown.com P: 970.587.4664 | 450 S. Parish Ave, Johnstown CO | F: 970.587.0141

### **SUGGESTED MOTIONS:**

**For Approval:** I move to approve Resolution 2022-42 to terminate the Local Disaster Emergency as presented.

**For Denial:** I move to deny Resolution 2022-42 to terminate the Local Disaster Emergency as presented.

Reviewed and Approved for Presentation,

Town Manager